

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

HONORABLE GARY S. KATZMANN, JUDGE

NINESTAR CORPORATION, ZHUHAI NINESTAR
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
PANTUM ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., ZHUHAI APEX
MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD., GEEHY
SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD., ZHUHAI G&G
DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI SEINE
PRINTING TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., and ZHUHAI
NINESTAR MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; FORCED
LABOR ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
TROY A. MILLER, in his official capacity as the Senior
Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner for
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; and
ROBERT SILVERS, in his official capacity as Under
Secretary for Office of Strategy, Policy, and Plans and
Chair of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force,

Defendants.

Court No. 23-00182

PUBLIC

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
UNSEAL AND UNREDACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Deputy Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge
International Trade Field Office

MONICA P. TRIANA
Senior Trial Counsel

GUY EDDON
LUKE MATHERS
Trial Attorneys
Department of Justice, Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
26 Federal Plaza – Room 346
New York, New York 10278
Tel. (212) 264-9240 or 9230
Attorneys for Defendants

Date: January 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE PRIVILEGED INFORMATION REDACTED FROM THE
 ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD WOULD REVEAL THE INFORMANT’S
 IDENTITY 5

 II. DISCLOSING THE ATTORNEYS’- EYES- ONLY DESIGNATED
 INFORMATION IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD TO NINESTAR
 WOULD IMPAIR LAW-ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS AND IS
 UNNECESSARY TO NINESTAR’S CASE..... 9

 III. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS UNWARRANTED..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Butte Cty. v. Chaudhuri,
887 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12

D.A. v. Nielsen,
2018 WL 3158819 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)..... 9

Doe ex rel. Thomas v. Sutter,
2019 WL 1429626 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 9

Goodloe v. City of New York,
136 F. Supp. 3d 283 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 4, 6, 7, 8

In re NTE Connecticut, LLC,
26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 7

In re The City of New York,
607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Kappos v. Hyatt,
566 U.S. 431 (2012)..... 11, 12

MacNamara v. City of New York,
249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 3

Reese v. Liberty,
2019 WL 5549219 (D. Me. Oct. 25, 2019)..... 12

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 4, 6

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 4

United States v. Russotti,
746 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 6

Wagafe v. Trump,
334 F.R.D. 619 (W.D. Wash. 2020) 9

Statutes

The Administrative Procedure Act 7, 8, 11, 12
